
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During, 
Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), 
Andy Milne, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 22/09/14 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 AUGUST 2014  (Pages 1 - 
6) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

19 August 2014.  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 65)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 

5. P13-02505PLA  -  17, GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU  
(Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Cockfosters 
 

6. P14-01298PLA  -  30A, NOBEL ROAD, LONDON, N18 3BH  (Pages 19 - 
30) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That condition number 5 be removed from application 

TP/08/0744/REN1 and conditions be re-imposed 
WARD:  Edmonton Green 
 

7. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Discussion about forthcoming Planning Committee and Planning Panel 

meetings. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 67 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon (Chair), George Savva MBE (Acting Vice Chair) , 

Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 
During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Andy Milne and 
Anne-Marie Pearce 

 
ABSENT Derek Levy and Suna Hurman 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Linda Dalton (Legal Services), Geoff Burrage 
(Transport Planning & Policy), Sean Newton (Principal 
Planning Officer), Andrew Ryley  (Principal Planning Officer) 
and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 6 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
 

 
92   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

1. Councillor Simon, Chairman, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Levy and 

Hurman. 
3. Councillor Savva acted as Vice Chair for the meeting. 

 
 
93   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
94   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
22 July 2014. 
 
Subject to noting apologies for absence for Councillors Chamberlain, Hurman 
and Simon. 
 
95   
P13-03739PLA - 22, FAIRGREEN, BARNET, EN4 0QS  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 68 - 

NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by Sean Newton, Principal Planning Officer, clarifying the 
proposals. 

2. A scheme was previously refused under delegated powers for the 
reasons set out in section 3 of the Officer report. It is considered that 
the revisions made adequately address those reasons for refusal: 

 The dwelling has been set 2m away from the common 
boundary, when 1m was previously proposed. 

 It achieves the same building line as No.24 and is marginally in 
front of No.20. 

 Whilst the whole building has been shifted further back into the 
plot, it does not compromise the 45- and – 30-degree angles 
taken from the nearest affected windows – ground and upper 
floors respectively. 

 The terrace at the rear is no higher than the existing. 
3. The deputation of Mr Roger Twohey, neighbouring resident, against the 

officers’ recommendation. 
4. The statement in response of Mr Alan Cox, the agent. 
5. Response of the Head of Development Control and Principal Planning 

Officer to issues raised.  These included the following points: 

 Construction management plan to include mitigation of noise, 
dust, large machinery and vibration.  

 Basement concerns associated with excavation and flooding. 

 Party wall concerns regarding neighbouring properties. 

 The application was not an over development. 

 The footprint of the development had increased by 319m2. 
6. Following a debate, a vote was taken and members resolved to accept 

the officers’ recommendation by 7 votes to 3. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to an additional 
condition for a construction management plan and to the conditions set out 
in the report. 

 
 
96   
P14-01867PLA - 8 MORSON ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4NQ.  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. The applicant would like Condition 13 (Restriction of open Storage) to 

be amended to allow for open storage outside of the racking area and 
is willing to limit the size of this area and its location within the site to an 
area to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority and to also limit the 
height of any open storage to no more than 3m. It is therefore 
recommended that Condition 13 is amended to reflect the suggested 
amendment: 
‘No plant, machinery, goods, products or articles of any description 
shall be stored on any open part of the site unless within the approved 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 69 - 

racking area located on the eastern part of the site as indicated on 
Drawing No.34903/LON/CVD/001/E or within any other area to be 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any storage within 
the approved racking area shall not be to a height exceeding 2.5m 
above ground, and that stored within the area, to be agreed, shall not 
be to a height exceeding 3m’. 

3. Drainage condition (18) details of the kerbing at the entrance. The use 
of the site for flood storage purposes is generally acceptable, however 
additional information was required for kerbing at the entrance. 

4. Response of the Principal Planning Officer to issues raised. 
5. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to amendment to the 
Open Storage condition (13) as reported and details of the kerbing at the site 
entrance and the conditions set out in the report. 
 
97   
14/00033/RE4 - DE BOHUN PRIMARY  SCHOOL, GREEN ROAD, NEW 
SOUTHGATE, LONDON  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. The following was highlighted: 

 The height of the weld mesh fence would in fact be 2.4m and not 
1.8m as referred to in the report (the railings are proposed to be 
1.8m). 

 The Council’s Heritage Officer had now commented on the 
application and had advised that “the proposal was discussed 
with the heritage team at the pre application stage and we have 
no objection in principle in terms of impact on the setting of the 
two listed buildings”. 

 The Council’s Heritage Officer has advised that there is no 
objection to green for the weld mesh. 

3. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that in accordance with regulation 4 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be granted subject 
to conditions set out in the report. 
 
98   
P14-01016PLA -  19A NATAL ROAD, LONDON, N11 2HU  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. The response of the Principal Planning Officer to issues raised. 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 70 - 

3. Following a short debate, the officers’ recommendation was 
unanimously approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
99   
P14-01677PLA - 83. OLD PARK RIDINGS, LONDON, N21 2ER  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. Planning permission was only required because the dwelling is covered 

by an Article 4 (2) Direction which removes permitted development 
rights for developments visible from the public highway. In this 
instance, the extension would project 1.08m to the side of the dwelling 
and therefore would be visible from the public highway. 

3. The existing raised patio will be extended over to replace the garage. 
Without adequate boundary screening, this could have a potentially 
detrimental impact on the amenity of the occupiers of No.85. It is noted 
that the proposed ground floor plan does appear to show a wall along 
that boundary. An additional condition is therefore proposed to seek 
details of the boundary treatment  to ensure a minimum height of 1.8m 
above the finished patio level to protect the privacy of the adjoining 
occupier. 

4. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to an additional 
condition for details of the boundary treatment to protect the privacy of the 
adjoining occupier and subject to conditions set out in the report. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
“Development shall not commence until details of the boundary treatment 
between Nos.83 & 85 Old Park Ridings in the area of the extended raised 
terrace has been provided to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing. The boundary treatment shall be no less than 1.8m in height above 
the finished terrace level and permanently retained”. 
 
Reason: To protect the privacy of the neighbouring occupier”. 
 
100   
14/02253/FUL - FERNY HILL FARM, FERNY HILL, ENFIELD, EN4 0PZ.  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. Following a debate, a vote was taken and members resolved to accept 

the officers’ recommendation by 9 votes and 1 abstention. 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.8.2014 

 

- 71 - 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to expiry of 
consultation date on 20th August 2014 and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
101   
14/02591/HOU - 20 DRAPERS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8LU  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer. 
2. The application would normally be considered under delegated powers, 

however the applicant is a member of staff of the Regeneration & 
Environment Directorate. 

3. One further letter to report, from the occupier of No.18 Drapers Road, 
advising that there were no objections to the development. 

4. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/2015 - REPORT NO   065 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23.09.2014 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 A Schedule of Decisions will be available in October 2014. 
 
 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP). 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 
 
 
 
 
4.3 APPEAL INFORMATION  INF 
 
 A Schedule will be available in October 2014. 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 23rd September 2014 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Mr H Heywood 020 8379 3013 

 
Ward:  
Cockfosters  
 

 
Ref: P13-02505PLA 
 

 
Category: Householder 

 
LOCATION:  17, Grosvenor Gardens, London, N14 4TU  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of outbuilding in rear garden for use as gym, ancillary to residential dwelling 
(RETROSPECTIVE). 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Hercules Eracli 
17, Grosvenor Gardens,  
London,  
N14 4TU 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Antoni Kudos Plan & Design 
17, Grosvenor Gardens,  
London,  
N14 4TU 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 10



 
1    Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1  The property 17 Grosvenor Gardens is a two storey semi-detached house. 

The surrounding area is residential in terms of its character. Grosvenor 
Gardens slopes quite steeply with No 15 Grosvenor Gardens sited on a 
higher level than the application property and No.19 at a lower level. 

 
2    Proposal: 
 
2.1  The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the retention of a 

flat roofed, single storey outbuilding, which has been constructed in the rear 
part of the garden. It is sited 0.53 metres from the rear boundary, with 0.48 
metres and 0.80 metres from the two side boundaries. The building is sited 
approximately 18m from the rear wall of the single storey rear extension. 

 
2.2  The “L” shaped building has dimensions of 7.2 metres in width,  a maximum 

of 6.1 metres in depth and 3.1 metres in height from ground level (including 
the plinth on which it sits). The building has been painted white and is used as 
a domestic gym f
[...]
tegy, which was adopted prior to the 
NPPF. The 12 month period has now elapsed and as from 28th March 2013 
the Council's saved UDP and Core Strategy policies will be given due weight 
in accordance to their degree of consistency with the NPPF.  

 
5.2 The Development Management Document (DMD) policies have been 

prepared under the NPPF regime to be NPPF compliant. The Submission 
version DMD document was approved by Council on 27th March 2013 and 
has now successfully been through examination. It is expected that the 
document will be adopted at full Council in November 2014.  The DMD 
provides detailed criteria and standard based policies by which planning 
applications will be determined, and is considered to carry significant weight.   

 
5.3 The policies listed below are considered to be consistent with the NPPF and 

therefore it is considered that due weight should be given to them in 
assessing the development the subject of this application. 

 
 
5.4    London Plan  
 
         Policy 7.4   Local Character 
 
5.5  Core Strategy 
 
       CP30 – Maintaining and improving the quality of the built environment 
 
5.6  Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 
 

(II) GD3 – Character and design 
(II) H8 –    Privacy and overlooking 

 
 
5.7 Submission Version – Development Management Document 
 

DMD12 – Outbuildings 
DMD 37 – Achieving high quality and design led development    

      
5.8 Other Relevant Policy 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 12



National Planning Practise Guidance 
 
6.0   Analysis 
 
6.1 The main issues to consider with this application relate to the impact of the 

outbuilding on the character and appearance of the area and the residential 
amenities of the occupants of the adjoining properties, having regard to the 
policies referred to above. 

 
6.2    Impact on the character and appearance of the area  
 
6.2.1 The single storey flat roofed outbuilding, which is painted white, is relatively 

modest in scale and appropriate in design for this type of domestic building 
within a rear garden.  

 
6.2.2 The design and appearance of the outbuilding is not out of character with the 

domestic garden setting and it does not cause harm to the wider character or 
appearance of the area . The proposal is in line with policies (II) GD3 of the 
UDP, Policy CP30 of the Core Strategy and Policies DMD12 and DMD 37 of 
the Submission version Development Management Document. 

 
6.3  Impact upon neighbouring amenities 
 
6.3.1 The single storey domestic outbuilding is located at the end of the rear garden 

and sits on a raised patio. The front wall of the outbuilding is sited at least 
18m away from the rear wall of the single storey extension to the rear of 
No.17.  Given its size and siting, it does not have a detrimental impact upon 
the amenities of the occupants of the adjoining properties in terms of light or 
outlook.   

 
6.3.2 The outbuilding does not have any windows in the side elevations. There is 

one window and a set of patio doors in the front elevation of the building, 
facing into the garden.  Due the fact the building is slightly elevated, sitting on 
a raised plinth, and given the fact that No.19 Grosvenor Gardens is sited on a 
lower level, when inside the building views can be obtained back towards No. 
19 and the patio area to the rear of the property. The occupiers of No. 19 
have objected to the development on grounds of overlooking and loss of 
privacy. The applicant has fitted a blind to the window concerned. However, it 
is considered appropriate to require that this window be obscure glazed and 
the applicant has agreed to do this. Accordingly a condition is recommended 
requiring that the window be obscure glazed within 2 months of the date of 
this decision. The patio doors are sited closest to No.15, which is on a higher 
level and the existing enclosure along the boundary prevents views into the 
rear garden of this property. With the condition recommended,  it is 

[...]
 condition 5 of approval TP/08/0744/REN1 for the continued use of the 
unit for go-kart racing and manufacturing centre with ancillary conference facilities. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
TeamSport (North London) Ltd 
30A, Nobel Road, 
London,  
N18 3BH 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Savills 
30A, Nobel Road, 
London, 
N18 3BH 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That condition number 5 be removed from application TP/08/0744/REN1 and conditions be  
re-imposed 
 
 
 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 20



 

1.0 Site and surroundings 
 

1.1 30A Nobel Road has been in use as a go-karting centre for TeamSport since 
December 2008.  The site is located within the Eley Industrial Estate to the west of 
Nobel Road approximately 80 metres south of Thornton Road.  The site contains a 
large industrial building, where the go-karting centre is located, while the remainder 
of the site is laid to hard standing.  Access is from Nobel Road in the southeast 
corner of the site. 

 
1.2 The area is characterised by predominantly heavy industry and storage uses.  The 

nearest residential dwellings are approximately some 360 metres to the west, 
fronting Montague Road. 

 
1.3 The whole of the site lies within Flood Zone 3 in close proximity to the boundary with 

Flood Zone 2.  
 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is a Section 73 planning application seeking the removal of condition number 5 

of application TP/08/0744/REN1 as worded below: 
 
 This permission is granted for a limited period expiring on 22nd June 2014 
when the use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and the land reinstated.  
Reason: To ensure that the unit within a Strategic Industrial Location remains 
available for industrial use in the medium to long term, to protect the supply of 
industrial land within the Borough a
[...]
e Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) to remove condition number 5 has been submitted.  Thus planning 
permission under Section 73 should also repeat the relevant conditions from the 
original planning permission, unless they have already been discharged. Therefore, it 
is recommended that conditions number 1, 2, 3 and 4 of TP/08/0744/REN1 shall be 
re-imposed to any granting of permission.   

 
6.5 Community Infrastructure Levy 

Page 26



6.5.1 As of the April 2010, legislation in the form of CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
came into force which would allow ‘charging authorities’ in England and Wales to 
apportion a levy on net additional floorspace for certain types of qualifying 
development to enable the funding of a wide range of infrastructure that is needed as 
a result of development. Since April 2012 the Mayor of London has been charging 
CIL in Enfield at the rate of £20 per sqm. The Council is progressing its own CIL but 
this is not expected to be introduced until spring / summer 2015. 

 
6.5.2 The existing building has been continuously and lawfully occupied as an indoor go-

karting centre for at least 6 months within the last 36 months and has not increased 
in net floor space. In accordance with Regulation 40, the proposal would not be CIL 
liable.  

 
7.0 Conclusion 

 
7.1 On balance, given the premises has now been used as a go-karting centre for 6 

years and provides 28 jobs, taken together with the marketing evidence submitted, 
no objection is raised to the removal of condition number 5 from application 
TP/08/0744/REN1.   

 
8.0       Recommendation 

 
8.1 That condition number 5 be removed from application TP/08/0744/REN1 and the 

following conditions be re-imposed: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Cover Letter, PA-01, PA-02, PA-03, Planning, Design 
and Access Statement 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

 
2. There shall be no raising of existing ground levels on the site. 

 
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding due to impedance of flood 
flows and reduction of flood storage capacity. 

 
3. The parking, turning and refuse facilities shown on approved plan PA-02 shall 

remain available for their respective uses at all times the premises is in use.  The 
parking areas shall only be used for the parking of private motor vehicles and 
shall not be used for any other purpose. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

 
4. The premises shall be used only as a go-kart racing and manufacturing centre 

with ancillary conference facilities and shall not be used for any other purpose.  
 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the surrounding properties. 
 

Page 27



Site location 

Page 28



 

P
age 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 AUGUST 2014
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 65)
	5 P13-02505PLA  -  17, GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU
	6 P14-01298PLA  -  30A, NOBEL ROAD, LONDON, N18 3BH



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.9.2014 

 

- 86 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Ahmet 

Hasan, Suna Hurman, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Christiana During, Christine Hamilton and Andy Milne 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager) and Izabella Grogan (Legal Services) and Jane 
Creer (Democratic Services) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 12 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 
Councillor Ahmet Oykener (ward councillor) 

 
128   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Simon, Chairman, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors During, Hamilton 

and Milne. 
3. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Hasan. 
 
129   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
2. In respect of application ref P13-02505PLA, Councillor Levy advised that 

Mrs Ozyigit (neighbouring resident) had attended his ward councillor 
surgery in April 2013 with issues pertaining to 17 Grosvenor Gardens N14, 
but he had taken no active involvement. 

 
130   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 AUGUST 2014  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
19 August 2014 as a correct record. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.9.2014 

 

- 87 - 

131   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 65)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 65). 
 
132   
P13-02505PLA  -  17, GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
2. The Chair had agreed to receive deputations given the lapse of a year 

since Planning Committee last considered this application, and the election 
of new Members to the Committee. 

3. The deputation of Mr Troy Shearing, on behalf of the neighbouring 
residents of nos 15 and 19 Grosvenor Gardens. 

4. Councillor Hasan arrived at the meeting, but having missed the beginning 
of the item, would not be permitted to vote in respect of the application. 

5. The statement of Councillor Ahmet Oykener, speaking in lieu of ward 
councillors, who were not available this evening. 

6. The response of Mr Michael Koutra, agent of the applicant. 
7. Advice of the Head of Development Management in respect of issues 

raised. 
8. Members expressed concerns in respect of height, size, siting, privacy, 

lighting, screening and the impact on adjoining properties. 
9. Following a debate, a vote was taken and the officers’ recommendation 

was not supported by a majority of the committee: 3 votes for and 5 
against. 

10. Councillor Delman’s proposal that planning permission be refused due to 
the size, scale and visual prominence of the building in the rear garden 
setting, given the elevated levels of the structure in relation to the levels of 
adjacent properties and because of a loss of privacy, was supported by a 
majority of the committee: 4 votes for, 3 against and 1 abstention. 
 

AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons below. 
 
1 The outbuilding, by virtue of its size, siting, external finish and height in 

relation to surrounding topography, represents a dominant and 
overbearing structure in this garden setting, detrimental to the 
amenities of adjoining occupiers. In this respect the development is 
contrary to Core Policy CP30, DMD 8 and 12 of the Submission version 
Development Management Documents and Policy (II)GD3 of the UDP. 

 
2 The outbuilding due to the presence of a facing window, its height and 

prominence relative to the adjoining property leads to overlooking and 
a loss of privacy for the occupiers of No.19 Grosvenor Gardens, 
detrimental to their amenities. In this respect the development is 
contrary to Core Policy CP30, Policy DMD 8 and 12 of the Submission 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.9.2014 

 

- 88 - 

version Development Management Document and Policy (II)H8 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
133   
P14-01298PLA  -  30A, NOBEL ROAD, LONDON, N18 3BH  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that condition number 5 be removed from application 
TP/08/0744/REN1 and conditions be re-imposed. 
 
134   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Meetings of the Planning Committee were confirmed for 21 October, 18 

November, 25 November and 16 December 2014. 
2. The meeting on 18 November would consider Deephams Sewage Works 

upgrade application. 
3. A Member site visit would be arranged on Saturday 18 October to three 

sites – Middlesex University Queensway Campus, Deephams Sewage 
Works, and 41 Picketts Lock Lane (proposed bus depot). Minibus transport 
would be provided for Members from the Civic Centre at 9:30am. 

4. A Member training session would be provided by Planning Policy Team on 
21 October at 6:30pm in Room 6 regarding Development Management 
Document and Area Action Plans. 

 
 
 


